LETTERS
Extensive dynamic thinning on the margins of the
Greenland and Antarctic ice sheets
Hamish D. Pritchard1, Robert J. Arthern1, David G. Vaughan1 & Laura A. Edwards2
Many glaciers along the margins of the Greenland and Antarctic
ice sheets are accelerating and, for this reason, contribute increas-
ingly to global sea-level rise1–7. Globally, ice losses contribute
1.8 mm yr21 (ref. 8), but this could increase if the retreat of ice

grounded Greenland ice sheet and its fringing ice caps (6,700,000 measurements
of height change rate, Dh/Dt), and to the grounded Antarctic ice sheet below
2,500 m, including islands and ice caps (43,500,000 Dh/Dt measurements).
We used ICESat Release 28 GLA12 data31 from between February 2003 and
November 2007. We fitted planar surfaces to parallel tracks of point height and
date measurements that are close in space (, 300 m) and time (, 2 yr). We then
subtracted the height and date of later point measurements that overlap these
interpolated surfaces, giving us Dh/Dt (Supplementary Figs 1 and 2). We
repeated this process for all possible combinations of interpolated and overlap-
ping tracks that fit our criteria. This approach sacrifices temporal resolution to
gain spatial coverage. We estimate the uncertainty in our spatially averaged Dh/
Dt values to be 60.07 m yr21 at the 1s level.
Received 23 October 2008; accepted 28 August 2009.
Published online 23 September 2009.
1. Joughin, I. et al. Continued evolution of Jakobshavn Isbrae following its rapid
speedup. J. Geophys. Res. 113, doi:10.1029/2008JF001023 (2008).
2. Rignot, E. & Kanagaratnam, P. Changes in the velocity structure of the Greenland
ice sheet. Science 311, 986–990 (2006).
3. Scambos, T. A., Bohlander, J. A., Shuman, C. A. & Skvarca, P. Glacier acceleration
and thinning after ice shelf collapse in the Larsen B embayment, Antarctica.
Geophys. Res. Lett. 31, doi:10.1029/2004GL020670 (2004).
4. Krabill, W. et al. Greenland ice sheet: increased coastal thinning. Geophys. Res.
Lett. 31, doi:10.1029/2004GL021533 (2004).
5. Pritchard, H. D. & Vaughan, D. G. Widespread acceleration of tidewater glaciers
on the Antarctic Peninsula. J. Geophys. Res. 112, doi:10.1029/2006JF000597
(2007).
6. Sole, A., Payne, T., Bamber, J., Nienow, P. & Krabill, W. Testing hypotheses of the

radar interferometry and ice-sounding radar measurements. J. Glaciol. 49,
210–219 (2003).
18. Howat, I. M., Joughin, I. R. & Scambos, T. A. Rapid changes in ice discharge from
Greenland outlet glaciers. Science 315, 1559–1561 (2007).
19. Liu, H. X., Jezek, K. C. & Li, B. Development of Antarctic DEM by integrating
cartographic and remotely sensed data: a GIS-based approach. J. Geophys. Res.
104, 23199–23213 (1999).
20. Thomas, R. et al. Accelerated sea-level rise from West Antarctica. Science 306,
255–258 (2004).
21. Rignot, E. & Jacobs, S. S. Rapid bottom melting widespread near Antarctic ice
sheet grounding lines. Science 296, 2020–2023 (2002).
22. Helsen, M. M. et al. Elevation changes in Antarctica mainly determined by
accumulation variability. Science 320, 1626–1629 (2008).
23. Smith, B. E., Bentley, C. R. & Raymond, C. F. Recent elevation changes on the ice
streams and ridges of the Ross Embayment from ICESat crossovers. Geophys. Res.
Lett. 32, doi:10.1029/2005GL024365 (2005).
24. Rignot, E. & Thomas, R. H. Mass balance of polar ice sheets. Science 297,
1502–1506 (2002).
25. Joughin, I. & Tulaczyk, S. Positive mass balance of the Ross Ice Streams, West
Antarctica. Science 295, 476–480 (2002).
26. Joughin, I., Tulaczyk, S., Bindschadler, R. & Price, S. F. Changes in west Antarctic
ice stream velocities: observation and analysis. J. Geophys. Res. 107, doi:10.1029/
2001JB001029 (2002).
27. Shepherd, A., Wingham, D. & Rignot, E. Warm ocean is eroding West Antarctic
ice sheet. Geophys. Res. Lett. 31, doi:10.1029/2004GL021106 (2004).
28. Rignot, E. Changes in ice dynamics and mass balance of the Antarctic ice sheet.
Phil. Trans. R. Soc. Lond. A 364, 1637–1655 (2006).
29. Shepherd, A., Wingham, D., Payne, T. & Skvarca, P. Larsen ice shelf has
progressively thinned. Science 302, 856–859 (2003).